

DOCKETED
USNRC

01 FEB 12 P3:22

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
BEFORE THE COMMISSION

OFFICE OF SECRETARY
RULEMAKINGS AND
ADJUDICATIONS STAFF

In the Matter of)
)
NORTHEAST NUCLEAR ENERGY)
COMPANY)
Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit No. 3)
_____)

Docket No. 50-423 – LA-3

ASLBP No. 00-771-01-LA

ORANGE COUNTY'S AMICUS BRIEF ON REVIEW OF LBP-00-26

**Submitted on behalf of the Board of Commissioners of
Orange County, North Carolina by:**

Diane Curran
Harmon, Curran, Spielberg, & Eisenberg, L.L.P.
1726 M Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
202/328-3500

February 7, 2001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
	ARGUMENT.....	4
III.	LBP-00-12 DOES NOT SUPPORT LBP-00-26 BECAUSE IT IS BASED ON LEGAL ERROR.	4
	A. LBP-00-12 Erroneously Concluded That There is No Valid Basis for Distinguishing Between Physical and Non-Physical Systems and Processes for Criticality Prevention.....	5
	B. The Regulatory History of GDC 62 Shows That the Commission Intended to Preclude Reliance on Ongoing Administrative and Procedural Measures for Criticality Prevention.....	6
	1. Pre-rulemaking documents.....	7
	2. Proposed GDC for criticality control	8
	3. Comments on proposed rule.....	9
	4. The Final Rule.....	10
	C. The Harris Board Misinterpreted the Rulemaking History of GDC 62.....	11
	D. The Harris Board Erred in Finding That 10 C.F.R. § 50.68 Supports Its Ruling.....	12
	E. NRC Staff Guidance Documents Contradicting GDC 62 Have No Binding Effect.....	17
	F. The Harris Board Erred By Ignoring the Relevance of the Erosion of GDC 62 in its Application by the NRC Staff.....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NRC Decisions

Consumers Power Co. (Big Rock Point Nuclear Plant), ALAB-725,
17 NRC 562 (1983)18

Carolina Power & Light Co. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power
Plant), LBP-00-12, 51 NRC 247 (2000).....passim

Carolina Power & Light Co. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power
Plant), LBP-99-25, 50 NRC 25 (1999).....3, 17

Florida Power & Light Co. (St. Lucie Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1),
LBP-89-12, 29 NRC 441 *aff'd on other grounds*,
ALAB-921, 30 NRC 177 (1989).....18

Petition for Emergency and Remedial Action, CLI-78-6, 7 NRC 400 (1978).....17

Potomac Electric Power Co. (Douglas Point Nuclear Generating
Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-76-13, 3 NRC 425 (1976).....18

Louisiana Energy Services (Claiborne Enrichment Center), LBP-91-41,
34 NRC 332, 354 (1991).....18

Regulations and Federal Register Notices

10 C.F.R. § 50.685, 12-14, 17

10 C.F.R. Part 50, Appendix A, GDC 62passim

10 C.F.R. § 70.24.....12-14

10 C.F.R. § 72.124.....17

Direct Final Rule With Opportunity to Comment, Criticality Accident
Requirements, 62 Fed. Reg. 63,825 (December 3, 1997).....13

Final Rule, General Design Criteria for Nuclear Power Plants,
36 Fed. Reg. 3,255 (February 20, 1971).....10

Final Rule, Criticality Accident Requirements, 63 Fed. Reg. 63,127
(November 12, 1998).....14

Notice of proposed rulemaking for the General Design Criteria, 32 Fed. Reg. 10,213 (July 11, 1967).....	9
Proposed Rule, Criticality Accident Requirements, 62 Fed. Reg. 63,911 (December 3, 1997).....	13
Miscellaneous	
ANSI/ANS-8-17-1984, American National Standard, Criticality Safety Criteria for the Handling, Storage and Transportation of LWR Fuel Outside Reactors (January 13, 1984).....	19
Atomic Energy Commission (“AEC”) press release (November 22, 1965).....	7-8
Draft Regulatory Guide 1.13.....	17
Internal AEC memorandum from G.A. Arlotto to J.J. DiNuuno and Robert H. Bryan (October 7, 1966), and attached Revised Draft of General Design Criteria for Nuclear Power Plant Construction Permits (October 6, 1966).....	8
Letter from Edson G. Case, AEC, to Dr. Stephen H. Hanauer, ACRS (July 23, 1969)....	9
Letter from Edward A. Wiggin, AIF, to Edson G. Case, NRC (October 6, 1970).....	10
Letter from J.J. DiNunno of the AEC to David Okrent of the ACRS (October 25, 1966).....	8
Letter from J.J. DiNunno, AEC, to Nunzio J. Palladino, ACRS (February 8, 1967).....	11
Letter from William B. Cottrell, ORNL, to H. L. Price, AEC (September 6, 1967).....	9.
Memorandum from Edson G. Case, NRC, to Harold L. Price, et al., AEC re: Revised General Design Criteria (October 12, 1970),.....	8, 11
Note by the Secretary, W.B. McCool, to AEC Commissioners re: Proposed Amendment to 10 CFR 50: General Design Criteria for Nuclear Power Plant Construction Permits (June 16, 1967).....	8
NUREG/CR-6683, A Critical Review of the Practice of Equating the Reactivity of Spent Fuel to Fresh Fuel in Burnup Credit Criticality Safety Analyses for PWR Spent Fuel Pool Storage (September 2000).....	20
